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June 28, 2001

 CLA-2-85:RR:NC:1:112 H82032  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8538.90.6000; 8536.69.8000; 8538.90.8080; 3925.90.0000; 3926.90.9880  

Mr. John Mattson

North Star World Trade Services, Inc.

980 Loan Oak Road

Eagan, MN 55121

RE:
The tariff classification of electrical connectors and accessories.  The country or origin is not stated.

Dear Mr. Mattson:


In your letter dated May 24, 2001, on behalf of Aero Assemblies, Inc., you requested a tariff classification ruling.


As indicated by the submitted literature and samples, there are five items in question, described as follows:



- Item No. 11940 – Flush Mount 6 port plastic cover plate



- Item No. 11920(22) – Surface Mount 2 port and 1 port plastic 



   housing for electrical jacks

- Item No. 625F24WUL – 4 Wire Flush Mount wall jack


- Plastic inserts for cover plate

- Metal and plastic housing for “D” connector


The applicable subheading for Item No. 11940 will be 3925.90.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for other builder’s ware of plastics, not elsewhere specified or included.  The rate of duty will be 5.3 percent ad valorem.  The applicable subheading for Item No. 11920(22) will be 8538.90.6000, HTS, which provides for other parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 8535, 8536 or 8537: Molded parts.  The rate of duty will be 3.5 percent ad valorem.  The applicable subheading for Item No. 625F24WUL will be 8536.69.8000, HTS, which provides for lamp holders, plugs, and sockets: Other: Other.  The rate of duty will be 2.7 percent ad valorem.  The applicable subheading for the plastic inserts for the cover plate will be 3926.90.9880, HTS, which provides for other articles of plastics and articles of other materials of headings 3901 to 3914: Other: Other.  The rate of duty will be 5.3 percent ad valorem. The applicable subheading for the metal and plastic housing for “D” connector will be 8538.90.8080, HTS, which provides for other parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 8535, 8536 or 8537: Other: Other.  The rate of duty will be 3.5 percent ad valorem.    


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist David Curran at 212-637-7049.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division




